WHEREAS, Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. was selected to provide the design of paving, drainage and wastewater improvements for the Colorado Boulevard Extension, Phase II Project to extend the roadway from previously constructed in Phase I to tie into Westmoreland Road at West Colorado Boulevard.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional services contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the design of paving, drainage and wastewater improvements for the Colorado Boulevard Extension, Phase II Project to extend the roadway from previously constructed in Phase I to tie into Westmoreland Road at West Colorado Boulevard, in an amount not to exceed \$196,256, after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

Economic & S. Area of City Transit-oriented Development Fund 2U52, Department ECO, Unit W048, Act. ECNR Obj. 4111, Program #EC12W048, CT PBW12W048F1 Vendor #135447, in an amount not to exceed

\$196,256.00

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

MAR 2 3 2016